
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Stacie H. Frerichs Chevron Environmental 
Management Company 
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road 
San Ramon, CA  94583 
Tel (925) 842-9655 
Fax (925) 842-8370 
  

Team Lead 
Marketing Business Unit 

April 19, 2010 
(date) 

 
 
 
Alameda County Environmental Health  
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 
 
 
Re: Chevron Facility #_9-6991_______ 
 
 Address: 2920 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, California_________________________ 
 
 
 
I have reviewed the attached report titled Revised Work Plan Addendum 
___________________________ and dated April 19, 2010. 
 
I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report.  The information in 
this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidelines have 
been followed. This report was prepared by Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, upon whose assistance and 
advice I have relied.  
 
This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1) and 
the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.  

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Stacie H. Frerichs 
Project Manager 
 
 
Enclosure: Report 
 
 

dehloptoxic
DEH LOP



~---~ 110969 Trade Center Drive, Su ite 106, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 

CONESTOGA-ROVERS 
& ASSOCIATES 

April 19, 2010 

Mr. Mark Detterman, PG, CEG 
Alameda County Environmental Health 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
Alameda, California 94502-6577 

Re: Revised Work Plan Addendum 
Chevron Service Station No. 9-6991 
2920 Casb'o Valley Boulevard 
Casb'o Valley, California 
Case No. R00000475 

Dear Mr. Detterman: 

Telephone: 916·889·8900 Facsimi le: 916·889·8999 

www.CRAworld.com 

Reference No. 611633 

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) has prepared this Revised Work Plan Addendum on behalf 
of Chevron Environmental Management Company (Chevron) for the site referenced above 
(Figure 1). CRA has previously submitted to Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) 
the January 11, 2008 Site Conceptual Model and Investigation Work Plan (work plan) and, as 
requested by ACEH in a letter dated September 25, 2008, the October 27, 2008 Work Plan 
Addendum (work plan addendum). The proposed scope of work outlined in the work plan 
addendum was the destruction of downgradient groundwater monitoring well MW-6 (located 
in Castro Valley Boulevard) due to safety concerns, the installation of an additional well 
approximately 80 feet downgradient (southwest) of MW-6 and the drilling of a transect of four 
exploratory borings across Castro Valley Boulevard to the south-southwest of the site to further 
evaluate the extent of impacted groundwater, and the drilling of a hand-auger boring within 
the backfill material of a nearby sanitary sewer trench in Castro Valley Boulevard to evaluate if 
the trench may be acting as a preferential pathway. 

A response to the work plan addendum has not been received from ACEH to date. However, 
based on the monitoring results in well MW-6, the downgradient extent of impacted 
groundwater appears to be adequately defined and an additional downgradient well is no 
longer warranted. Additionally, in our opinion further evaluation of the extent of impacted 
groundwater to the south-southwest of the site can be accomplished with the drilling of two 
borings rather than the previously requested transect of four borings 30 feet apart. Therefore, 
we propose these modifications to the work plan addendum; the following sections present the 
details of, and rationale for, these changes. 

Equ al 
Employment 

Opportunity Employer 
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MW-6 AND THE DOWNGRADIENT EXTENT OF IMPACTED GROUNDWATER 

As mentioned above, in the work plan addendum the destruction of downgradient well MW-6 
was proposed due to safety concerns with sampling in Castro Valley Boulevard. The 
installation of an additional well southwest of MW-6 was also proposed to further evaluate the 
downgradient extent of impacted groundwater. However, generally only low concentrations of 
peh·oleum hydrocarbons have historically been detected in well MW-6. Concentrations in this 
well have further decreased and during the most recent event (third quarter 2009), only low 
concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) (52 micrograms per liter 
[~g/L]) and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) (5 Jlg/L) were detected. TPH as gasoline 
(TPHg) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) were not detected; benzene 
has not been detected in this well since 2004. A copy of the third quarter 2009 groundwater 
monitoring report is included as Attachment A. 

Based on the monitoring results, only low concentrations of peh·oleum hydrocarbons (TPHd 
and MTBE) remain in well MW-6. Therefore, the downgradient extent of impacted 
groundwater appears to be adequately defined and an additional well further downgradient of 
MW-6 no longer appears warranted. Rather than destroy MW-6, we propose to keep this well 
as the downgradient monitoring point. The sampling frequency of this well was recently 
reduced to semi-annual. 

ADDITIONAL EXPLORATORY BORINGS 

As requested by ACEH, the drilling of a transect of four exploratory borings approximately 
30 feet apart to the south-southwest of the site was proposed in the work plan addendum to 
further evaluate the extent of impacted groundwater. However, as was originally proposed in 
the January 11, 2008 work plan, in our opinion this objective can be accomplished through the 
drilling of two borings rather than four; thus implementing a more cost-effective alternative. In 
addition, difficulties have been experienced in attempting to gain access to the properties in this 
area. As a result, it appears the borings will have to be drilled in Castro Valley Boulevard and 
hence, it is desirable to minimize the amount of work in the public right-of-way. Therefore, we 
propose to drill only two borings to further evaluate the extent of impacted groundwater to the 
south-southwest of the site; the approximate proposed boring locations are shown on Figure 2. 

All other components of the work plan addendum, including the proposed drilling of the 
hand-auger boring in the sanitary sewer h·ench, remain in place and will be implemented. 

Worldwide Engineering, Environmental, Construction, and IT Services 
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Please let us know if ACEH concurs with the proposed changes. Upon concurrence from 
ACEH, or if at least 60 days have passed since this revised addendum was submitted, CRA will 
implement the proposed scope of work. 

We appreciate your assistance on this project and look forward to your reply. Please contact 
Mr. James Kiernan at (916) 889-8917 if you have any questions or need any additional 
information. 

Sincerely, 

CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES 

James P. Kiernan, P.E. #C68498 

KR/jt/7 
Encl. 

Vicinity Map Figure 1 
Figure 2 Site Plan with Proposed Soil Boring Locations 

Attachment A Third Quarter 2009 Groundwater Monitoring Report 

cc: Ms. Stacie Frerichs, Chevron 
Mr. Surinder Goswamy, K&K Petroleum, LLC 

Worldwide Engineering, Environmental, Construction, and IT Services 
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ATTACHMENT A 
 

THIRD QUARTER 2009 GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT 



GETTLER-RYAN INc. 

TRANSMITTAL September 29, 2009 
G-R#385296 

TO: Mr. James Kiernan 
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates 
10969 Trade Center Drive, Suite 107 
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 

FROM: Deanna 1. Harding 
Project Coordinator 
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J 
Dublin, California 94568 

WE HAVE ENCLOSED TIlE FOLLOWING: 

COPIES DATED 

2 September 23, 2009 

COMMENTS: 

RE: Chevron Service Station 
#9-6991 (MTI) 
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard 
Castro Valley, California 
ROOOOO475 

DESCRIPTION 

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report 
Second Semi-Annual Event of September 1, 2009 

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced report for your 
use and distribution to the following: 

Ms. Stacie H. Frerichs, Chevron Environmental Management Company, 6111 Bollinger Canyon Road, 
Room 3596, San Ramon, CA 94583 

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the 
next event prior to October 13, 2009, at which time this final report will be distributed to the 
following: 

cc: Mr. Chuck Headlee, RWQCB-San Francisco Bay Region, 1515 Clay Street, Oakland, 
CA 94612 (No Hard Copy) 

K & K Petroleum, (Property Owner), 2920 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA 94546 
Mr. Mark Detterman, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 
(No Hard Copy-UPLOAD TO ALAMEDA CO.) 

Enclosures 

transl9-6 _ 6747 Sierra Court, Sui te J • Dublin , CA 94568 • (925) 551-7555 • Fax (925) 551-7888 
~~~B~old Camp Dri ve, Suile 170· Rancho Cordova , CA 95670· (916) 631-1300· Fax (9 16) 63 1-131 7 

1364 N. McDowell Blvd ., Suile B2 . Petaluma, CA 94954· (707) 789-3255· Fax (707) 789 -3218 












































































	REVISED WORK PLAN ADDENDUM
	MW-6 AND THE DOWNGRADIENT EXTENT OF IMPACTED GROUNDWATER
	ADDITIONAL EXPLORATORY BORINGS
	FIGURES
	FIGURE 1

	FIGURE 2

	ATTACHMENT A - 
THIRD QUARTER 2009 GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT

